EUROPEAN CENTRAL BANK

EUROSYSTEM

Money Market Statistical Reporting
(MMSR)

Questions and answers

1 Questions regarding the implementation of Regulation
ECB/2014/48

1.1 Timeliness

1. Given the tight reporting timeframe — would an extension of the deadline until noon
on T+1 be possible or would it be possible to align it with the timeframe for EMIR
reporting (by T+1 cob). The tight reporting deadline of 7.00 a.m. CET on T+1 could
lead to less accurate data and to a higher number of corrections and thus to a higher
reporting burden. In addition, this generates doubts on how a reporting agent would
handle transactions conducted after 6.00 p.m. CET.

Eurosystem reply: Reporting deadlines reflect internal ECB business needs and
processes — to make the data usable for the daily activities in which the market
developments of the previous business day are reviewed and analysed. The
timeframe for the transmission of data is set down in Article 4 of Regulation
ECB/2014/48. As the deadline for reporting is 7 a.m. CET on T+1 there is sufficient
time to capture any transactions concluded after 6 p.m. CET on day T. To reduce the
reporting burden, it is also possible to transmit the data at 6 p.m. CETonday T
where all of the transactions are concluded before 6 p.m. CET. Furthermore,
revisions can be transmitted together with the new daily transactions that are sent to
the relevant national central bank (NCB) or the ECB or in a separate file where this is
agreed with the respective NCB or the ECB.

2. The deadline at 7.00 a.m. T+1 would likely pose processing problems given that
there are dependencies on CCP data which is only available post close of business
onT.

Eurosystem reply: Exceptionally, trades may also be reported back-dated if only
booked on the reporting agent’s balance sheet on T+1. In the case of tri-party
operations using pre-set pools of collateral, the detailed allocated collateral
information is not needed as for these trades only the ISIN of the pool is requested.

3. If a reporting agent conducts business in different EU time zones, it can happen that
trades are booked after 6.00 p.m. CET on T; are these trades to be reported with the
trades of T or they could be included in the T+1 reports?

Eurosystem reply: Reporting must take place between 6 p.m. CET on T and 7 a.m.
CET on T+1. Only transactions undertaken/booked by Union and EFTA-located
branches will have to be reported. Hence, in the case of transactions concluded after
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1.2

1.2.1

6 p.m. CET within the EU time zones, a transmission should still take place by 7 a.m.
CET on T+1.

In case reporting agents report directly to the ECB the cut off time is at 7.00 a.m.
CET, while if they report via NCB data should be available to the ECB at 7.00 a.m.
CET. Does this mean that the deadline for data transmission will be earlier in case
the data are sent to an NCB? If that were the case, it could create difficulties for the
reporting.

Eurosystem reply: Where a national central bank (NCB) decides to collect data, the
time constraint for the reporting agents is decided by the respective NCB. As stated
in Article 4(3) of Regulation ECB/2014/48, the NCB will inform the reporting agents
of the cut-off time.

Scope of reporting
Related to the secured market segment

Annex 1 of Regulation ECB/2014/48 relates to repo transactions. Could you please
provide clarification on whether equity securities lending transactions are within the
scope of the MMSR reporting framework?

Eurosystem reply: Please note that if equity lending or borrowing takes place
against cash, the transaction must be reported.

NEW: Most of the equity loans are open and it is not a common market practice to
inform a possible future Call date. They are considered as “long term” instruments.
Do they have to be reported?

Eurosystem reply: Here the same logic would apply as for open repos, i.e. the
maturity date would be the first date on which the operation can be terminated/
closed (call date).

The reporting does not appear to cover close-out of open positions so will only cover
one leg of the repo transaction. Is this what is intended?

Eurosystem reply: This is correct. Close-out of open repos does not need to be
reported.

Can you please confirm that all transactions under GMRA (buy and sell backs) are
included under repurchase transactions? Can you please confirm that transactions
under GMSLA are out of scope? It is not clear whether Security lending and TCF
and/or total return swaps for security finance are included.

Eurosystem reply: Buy and sell-back transactions are included in the scope of the
reporting. Securities lending is included in the reporting only if it is against cash.
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11.

12.

13.

If the main activity of a reporting agent with respect to the repo market is on an
agency and not on principal basis, the assumption would be that only principal
transactions should be reported. Could you please provide clarification in this
respect?

Eurosystem reply: All transactions booked on the reporting agent’s balance sheet
meeting the definitions in Regulation ECB/2014/48 need to be reported. We
understand that agency transactions are not booked on the reporting agent’s
balance sheet and therefore they are excluded.

With respect to repurchase agreements and transactions, do we have to include in
the report the securities lending too?

Eurosystem reply: Only security lending against cash should be reported.
Reporting agents must report all secured transactions (repo and reverse repo) that
they are booking under their name with their counterparties. If a repo and a reverse
repo are packed together, both operations are reported separately as one lending of
cash versus securities and one borrowing of cash versus securities respectively.
However, if it is a “pure” security lending (security against security) this transaction
should not be reported; only security lending against cash has to be reported.

NEW: Securities lending: in case the securities lending transaction is against
securities, is clear that there is no reporting of this transaction. However, in some
cases, there is in addition a small amount of cash included to align the market value
of both securities.

Is it correct to assure that these cases should not be reported under MMSR,
because the aim of these transactions is receiving a security and not receiving cash?

Eurosystem reply: Yes, this assumption is correct.

Are PSPP Security Lending transactions which are conducted as repo and reverse
repo (with the aim of cash neutrality) reportable under the MMSR reporting
framework?

Eurosystem reply: These transactions are considered securities against cash and
as such they need to be reported. Please note that the fee should be reported as the
difference in the interest rate of the repo and that of the corresponding reverse repo.

Open repurchase agreements: Open repos will have a change in maturity date each
day. Do reporting agents therefore submit a new transaction each day as a
renegotiation?

Eurosystem reply: An open repo rollover should be reported as a NEW transaction
with the new maturity date and new deal rate. It is expected that these transactions
are reported each day when the rollover occurs. For open repos, the maturity date
for the reporting agents should be the first date on which the operation can be
terminated/closed (call date).
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Open repurchase agreements: When reporting an open repo each day as a new
transaction, would reporting agents use the original trade date or the date of
amendment in the trade date field?

Eurosystem reply: Reporting agents should report the date on which the rollover
(amendment) is agreed and booked.

Open repurchase agreements: When reporting an open repo each day as a new
transaction, what rate should reporting agents use since this is not technically a new
repo. Would reporting agents use the original rate or the rate of amendment, i.e. the
current day?

Eurosystem reply: Reporting agents should report the rate of the rollover.

Open repurchase agreements: If reporting agents are going to send a new trade
each day for open maturities, what trade date do they use for reporting and
calculations - the original trade date or the current date?

Eurosystem reply: Reporting agents should report the date on which the rollover
(amendment) is agreed and booked.

The following examples focus on how to report open repos in terms of maturity dates
and deal rates (in these examples, the other fields are deliberately omitted, but
would also need to be populated according to the relevant requirements):

(a) Example of open repo reporting — fixed rate which stays unchanged for two
consecutive days.

Initial trade takes place on 2 December with settlement on 3 December and with first
possible termination date on 4 December.

On 3 December the trade is rolled over with the same rate and a new first possible
termination date on 7 December. The open repo should be reported as follows:

On 2 December: ‘Trade Date’: 2 December; ‘Settlement Date’: 3 December; ‘Maturity
Date’: 4 December (as this is the first possible termination date); ‘Deal Rate’: -0.19%;
‘Proprietary Transaction Identification’: 1, ‘“Transaction Status’: NEWT.

On 3 December: ‘Trade Date’: 3 December; ‘Settlement Date’: 4 December; ‘Maturity
Date’: 7 December (as this is the first possible termination date); ‘Deal Rate’: -0.19%;
‘Proprietary Transaction Identification’: 2, “Transaction Status’: NEWT.

(b) Example of open repo reporting — fixed rate which changes.

Initial trade takes place on 2 December with settlement on 3 December and with first
possible termination date on 4 December.

On 3 December the trade is rolled over with a new rate and a new first possible
termination date on 7 December. The open repo should be reported as follows:
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On 2 December: ‘Trade Date’: 2 December; ‘Settlement Date’: 3 December; ‘Maturity
Date’: 4 December (as this is the first possible termination date); ‘Deal Rate’: -0.19%;
‘Proprietary Transaction Identification’: 1, ‘“Transaction Status’: NEWT.

On 3 December: ‘Trade Date’: 3 December; ‘Settlement Date’: 4 December; ‘Maturity
Date’: 7 December (as this is the first possible termination date); ‘Deal Rate’: -0.17%
(as this is the new rate applicable to the open repo which is rolled over); ‘Proprietary

Transaction Identification’; 2, ‘Transaction Status’: NEWT.

(c) Example of open repo reporting — variable rate with unchanged spread.

Initial trade takes place on 2 December with settlement on 3 December and with first
possible termination date on 4 December. The reference rate index is EONIA.

On 3 December the trade is rolled over with the same spread and a new first
possible termination date on 7 December. The open repo should be reported as
follows:

On 2 December: ‘Trade Date’: 2 December; ‘Settlement Date’: 3 December; ‘Maturity
Date’: 4 December (as this is the first possible termination date); ‘Reference Rate
Index’: EU0009659945 (this is the ISIN for EONIA); ‘Basis Point Spread’: 2;
‘Proprietary Transaction Identification’: 1, ‘“Transaction Status’: NEWT.

On 3 December: ‘Trade Date’: 3 December; ‘Settlement Date’: 4 December; ‘Maturity
Date’: 7 December (as this is the first possible termination date); ‘Reference Rate
Index’: EU0009659945 (this is the ISIN for EONIA); ‘Basis Point Spread’: 2;
‘Proprietary Transaction Identification’: 2, ‘“Transaction Status’: NEWT.

(d) Example of open repo reporting — variable rate with changing spread.

Initial trade takes place on 2 December with settlement on 3 December and with first
possible termination date on 4 December. The reference rate index is EONIA.

On 3 December the trade is rolled over with a new spread and a new first possible
termination date on 7 December. The open repo should be reported as follows:

On 2 December: ‘Trade Date’: 2 December; ‘Settlement Date’: 3 December; ‘Maturity
Date’: 4 December (as this is the first possible termination date); ‘Reference Rate
Index’: EU0009659945 (this is the ISIN for EONIA); ‘Basis Point Spread’: 2;
‘Proprietary Transaction Identification’: 1, ‘Transaction Status’: NEWT.

On 3 December: ‘Trade Date’: 3 December; ‘Settlement Date’: 4 December; ‘Maturity
Date’: 7 December (as this is the first possible termination date); ‘Reference Rate
Index’: EU0009659945 (this is the ISIN for EONIA); ‘Basis Point Spread’: 5 (as this is
the new spread applicable to the open repo which is rolled over); ‘Proprietary
Transaction Identification’: 2, ‘Transaction Status’: NEWT.

Open repurchase agreements: For an open trade, as the End Date is Open,
reporting agents cannot determine what the Deal Rate will be. This will only come in
when the transaction is closed.
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Eurosystem reply: The initially agreed interest rate applied to the cash
borrowed/lent — i.e. the resulting interest income representing the remuneration —
should be reported.

Regarding the secured market: In case of amortising underlying should we report the
original nominal or the current nominal of the security?

Eurosystem reply: The reporting agent should report the collateral amount pledged
in the reported transaction — as at the moment when the deal was executed. There is
no need for the amortisation of the underlying to be reported.

NEW: Are transactions relating to forfeiting within the scope of reporting?

Eurosystem reply: Transactions relating to forfeiting (i.e. corporate lending secured
by trade receivables) are not within the scope of the secured segment. Also the
payments between banks related to forfeiting do not have to be reported.

NEW: If the cash leg of a repo transaction is in a foreign currency (and not in euro)
but only the collateral is in euro, could you please confirm that this transaction should
not be reported?

Moreover, if the cash leg is in euro but the collateral is not, the collateral nominal
amount needs to be converted into euro (according to the MMSR Reporting
Instructions); could you please confirm this?

Eurosystem reply: We confirm that both assumptions are correct.

NEW: A strategy composed of several repo trades: should all of them be reported? If
so, in which way should they be reported, separately or as an aggregate? And in
relation to this example, if the strategy is composed of different repos some of them
with maturity over 397 days after settlement — should any of the repos in scope be
reported? On the contrary, if the whole strategy is designed in a time frame over 397
days, should any of the trades contained in it be reported?

Eurosystem reply: All repos should be reported separately, regardless of whether
they are part of a strategy or not. Only MMSR-eligible transactions should be
reported — in that respect, any deals with maturity over 397 days after settlement
should not be reported.

NEW: If a security lending (against cash) is terminated prior to the maturity date and
this termination has been executed without payment of a penalty fee, but the
collateral has simply been returned to the lender, is this reportable under the
MMSR?

Eurosystem reply: This early termination should not be reported.

NEW: Are repo transactions collateralised by commodities within the scope of
reporting?

Eurosystem reply: Yes, these operations are within its scope.
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1.2.2

25.

26.

27.

NEW: Should T-bills be reported?

Eurosystem reply: T-bills alone are outside the scope of Regulation ECB/2014/48.
T-bills should only be reported (with their ISIN code) if used as collateral in repo and
securities lending operations.

Related to the unsecured market segment

As the reporting of the call accounts/call money has some crucial specifics, could
you please provide clarification for the reporting of this type of instruments?

Eurosystem reply: Unlike deposits on current accounts, call accounts have to be
reported for the unsecured money market segment. For call accounts, the first date
on which the instrument may be redeemed must be provided as the maturity date.
This is usually the next business day.

Following a change to the Reporting Instructions, the fields ‘Call or Put’ and ‘First
Call/Put Date’ do not have to be reported for call accounts.

Should the amount placed on a call account remain the same on the next business
day, this is interpreted as a rollover. A rollover is a new transaction (with flag ‘NEWT’
and a new Proprietary Transaction Identification (PTI)).

Therefore, it is mandatory to report every day the outstanding amounts of all call
accounts (at the end of the business day) and not the individual changes occurring
on the call account during the trade day. Repayments do not have to be reported as
separate transactions.

See the following example by way of illustration:

Day Transaction Amount PTI
T New call account 100.000 W1
T+1 No action, i.e. rollover 100.000 2
T+2 Rollover and further increase of the volume by 50.000 150.000 43"
T+3 Repayment of 120.000 30.000 4
T+4 Termination of call account No reporting

Should the “call account” instrument type for the unsecured market segment also
include collateral cash accounts? If that is the case, how should it be reported?

Eurosystem reply: Collateral cash accounts are not required to be reported.

Does the definition of reportable instruments include borrower note loans
(Schuldscheine)?

Eurosystem reply: Yes, depending on the underwriter of the instrument. If the
underwriter is a retail investor, Schuldscheine should not be reported. In all other
cases these deals should be reported.
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Does the definition of reportable instruments include covered bonds (Pfandbriefe)?

Eurosystem reply: For unsecured market reporting of short-term securities,
reporting agents report their activity in primary markets, not trading on short-term
securities in secondary markets. Hence, they would need to report their issuance in
primary markets of covered bonds (by definition mortgage pfandbrief) with a maturity
of less than 397 days.

Does the sale/repurchase of securities (with maturity less than 397 days since the
settlement date) as part of price management have to be reported?

Eurosystem reply: The initial sale of securities (primary market activity in
commercial papers, certificates of deposit and other types of short-term security) has
to be reported. The repurchase of such securities as part of price management
should not be reported.

Reporting is required for deposits and loans. Are those money market deposits and
loans or all types of deposits and loans?

Eurosystem reply: On the lending side, only transactions conducted with other
credit institutions need to be reported. On the borrowing side, along with the
transactions conducted with other credit institutions, borrowing from other financial
intermediaries (OFls), insurance corporations, pension funds, central banks
(excluding transactions related to Eurosystem tender operations and standing
facilities) and general government, as well as transactions with non-financial
corporations classified as ‘wholesale’ under the Basel Il LCR framework, also need
to be reported. Only money market transactions with a maturity of less than 397 days
after the settlement date have to be reported.

Floating Rate Note (FRN): does this include only papers with original maturity less
than one year or could it also include papers with original maturity more than one
year but remaining maturity less than one year?

Eurosystem reply: Only instruments/papers with original maturity of less than or
equal to one year (up to 397 days after the settlement date) should be reported.

It is mandatory to consider for reporting any purchase on the secondary market of
securities issued by a credit institution when the security has a residual maturity up
to one year?

Eurosystem reply: No, only transactions involving the purchase (or issuance of) a
short-term security in the primary market need to be reported.

Should short term (less than 1 year maturity) fixed deposits with insurance
companies and/or pension funds be reported?

Eurosystem reply: Yes, they should be reported.

In the instrument type description for certificate of deposits, commercial paper and
asset backed commercial paper, it is said “issued by an MFI”. The scope definition
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36.

37.

38.

says ‘lending to other credit institutions (...) via the purchase from the issuing credit
institutions (...)", but it does not mention that these institutions must be MFls.
Therefore, are ‘lending deals to credit institutions that are not MFIs’ reportable under
Regulation ECB/2014/487?

Eurosystem reply: All lending via purchases of short-term securities issued by other
credit institutions on the primary market must be reported. All credit institutions are
considered to be monetary financial institutions (MFls) (please refer to the ECB’s
lists of financial institutions:
https://www.ecb.europa.eu/stats/money/mfi/html/index.en.html).

On the unsecured market segment, are current accounts included into the scope of
the MMSR reporting framework?

Eurosystem reply: No, current accounts are outside the scope of MMSR and
should not be reported.

Could you please clarify whether the selling on secondary market of own securities
when the security have a residual maturity of up to one year, should be reported?

Eurosystem reply: No, only issuance of short-term securities with an initial maturity
of up to one year needs to be reported, but no transactions relating to the secondary
market.

Are re-openings of an issuance considered to be reported and if yes, how?

Eurosystem reply: Re-openings are currently outside the scope of MMSR data
collection.

Could you please clarify what should be considered as primary market for the MMSR
purposes?

Eurosystem reply: Regarding the matter of increases of (existing) issues, primary
market transactions will be considered as those involving paper issued and bought at
issuance (on the issuance day) directly from the issuer. Typically the accrued
interest on such a trade is zero. In that sense, the buyer purchases either from the
issuer directly or from a dealer who distributes the paper — commercial paper for
example. The main criterion for identifying the primary market is not only the
counterparty (which in the primary market would be the same as the issuing entity)
but the absence of accrued interest at the settlement date of the purchase.

Moreover, two types of primary market transaction should be reported:

(a) Atissuance of short-term securities, i.e. borrowing of funds. This excludes
buy-back and reselling as these are secondary market trades; and

(b) When purchasing short-term securities on the primary market (issued by a
counterparty), i.e. lending of funds. This excludes purchase from a third party
as this is a secondary market trade.
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39.

40.

41.

42.

Could you please provide some further clarification on the reporting of securities
issuances?

Eurosystem reply: Short-term securities issuance (with a maturity of up to one
year) by the reporting agents as well as underwriting from reporting agents of short-
term securities issues by other credit institutions must be reported. Secondary
market transactions do not need to be reported.

Are investment certificates and current accounts of MFIs (debit and credit) within the
scope of MMSR reporting?

Eurosystem reply: No, investment certificates and current accounts of monetary
financial institutions (MFls) are not within the scope of the MMSR framework.

The Wholesale-Definition refers in general to "deposits". Which deposits are taken
into account in the definition? Are e.g. current accounts included?

In addition, the total amount of deposits belonging to one NFC might change every
day. Are Reporting Agents therefore expected to check daily, whether transactions
with a specific NFC are to be reported?

Eurosystem reply: Under the MMSR framework, the definition of the transactions
with non-financial corporations (NFC) to be reported allows for two alternative
regimes to be applied in a transitory period:

(a) the client internal classification which should be stable over time and comply
with the classification for liquidity coverage ratio (LCR) purposes; or

(b) the size of the individual transactions with only transactions with a nominal
amount above the threshold to be reported.

After the transitory period only the client classification will be applied.

Hence, there is no need for a daily recalculation of the deposit holdings of the NFCs
to determine whether transactions with a given NFC need to be reported.

NEW: Non-Financial Corporation classified as “wholesale” according to the Basel 3
LCR framework: is it correct that in all deposits of the relevant NFC are taken into
account for the amount of EUR 1 million, including especially current accounts?

Eurosystem reply: The calculation of aggregate funding and classification of an
entity as a wholesale non-financial corporation (NFC) is distinct from the MMSR
framework (indeed current accounts are outside the scope of MMSR).

However, current accounts should be included for the purpose of the wholesale
classification calculation. The aggregate funding exposure of the bank to the small
business customer for the purpose of the EUR 1 million threshold is calculated by
taking all funds extended to this category of customer into consideration — this
includes current accounts as they represent liabilities like any other.
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47.

48.

49.

Asset backed commercial paper: Could you please specify “... backed by some form
of collateral”?

Eurosystem reply: “... some form of collateral ...” in the case of asset-backed
commercial paper (ABCP) refers to any type of asset which could be used as
collateral.

NEW: How should bank issues with implicit optionality and the purchase and sale of
bonds with optionality (i.e. structured notes) be reported?

Eurosystem reply: Call/put options and the respective call/put dates/notice periods
need to be reported; bonds with other optional elements do not need to be reported.
The settlement price should be reported net of the option value.

NEW: Are “term deposit” within the reporting scope of the unsecured segment;
possibly considered “as unsecured deposits”?

Eurosystem reply: Please note that “term accounts” are considered as term
deposits and would therefore need to be reported as unsecured deposits. However,
when the term accounts are subscribed by retail they are outside the scope of
MMSR.

NEW: In case of unsecured lending, via purchase on the primary market: If the
reporting agent purchases such an issuance in the context of Sales activity —i.e. it
buys it for its Institutional Clients and don’t keep it on its books — should this be
reported?

Eurosystem reply: No, operations conducted on behalf of clients are outside the
scope of the MMSR framework.

NEW: How should a negotiable certificate of deposit, be reported?

Eurosystem reply: This type of instrument should be reported as a floating rate
note.

NEW: Are convertible bonds within the scope of reporting? Are reverse convertible
bonds within the scope of reporting?

Eurosystem reply: Convertible bonds should only be reported if other conditions
are met (original maturity of not more than 397 days, issued by the reporting agent or
bought from another credit institution).

NEW: How should shares quoted per unit be reported?

Eurosystem reply: Shares quoted per unit should be reported whenever they match
the general reporting criteria. The Transaction Nominal Amount should be reported
as “number of units multiplied by price per unit”’. The Transaction Deal Price should
be reported as 100 (unless there is an agreement for agio or disagio, i.e. a premium
or a discount).
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55.

56.

NEW: Could you please confirm that issuances of short-term certificates or notes
with equity/equity index underlying are not within the scope of MMSR reporting?

Eurosystem reply: We confirm that this type of instrument is outside the scope of
MMSR.

NEW: Could you please confirm that issuance of a certificate/note which pays a fixed
rate to the client (financed by a short put position with no guarantee of capital for the
client) is in the scope of MMSR reporting?

Eurosystem reply: On the basis that the negotiated instrument is a certificate of
deposit and provided other reporting criteria are met (e.g. as to maturity and
counterparty), we confirm that this type of instruments is within the scope of MMSR.

NEW: Could you please confirm whether zero-coupon bonds should be reported?

Eurosystem reply: Zero-coupon bonds should be reported if they meet reporting
criteria. They should be reported as short-term securities.

NEW: Could you please confirm whether discount certificates and reverse
convertibles should be reported?

Eurosystem reply: No, these instruments should not be reported.

NEW: Could you please confirm whether structured products, such as Credit Linked
Notes, Share Certificates and CMS Floaters are within the scope of MMSR
reporting?

Eurosystem reply: In general, structured products such as those mentioned above
are not reportable, as their characteristics do not match the definitions of eligible
instruments as contained in the MMSR Regulation and Reporting Instructions.
However, please note that if the structured product is in fact just a combination of
operations and if any one of these operations is MMSR-eligible, it should be
reported. For example, in the case of a borrowing via unsecured transactions which
is then hedged via an overnight indexed swap (OIS) trade, both these operations
should be reported under the MMSR framework.

NEW: Should interbank loans be reported?

Eurosystem reply: Interbank loans should be reported as Deposits — with the
relevant features in accordance with the MMSR Reporting Instructions.

NEW: Should structured deposits be reported? More specifically, when a
contract/product is specifically identified as a Structured Deposit — for instance
instrumented by a set of derivatives, i.e. IRS+Option, or a deposit linked with a
derivative (usually an option). Should the reporting agent provide

(a) the complete structure (all deals); or

(b) only the deposit within the structure (where there is a deposit)
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60.

61.

Eurosystem reply: Deposits with simple call or put options (or with both) need to be
reported. Other, more structured, deposits should not be reported.

NEW: Should saving accounts (Kapitalsparbiicher) of non-financial corporations
classified as “wholesale” according to the Basel Ill LCR framework be reported?

Eurosystem reply: Please note that saving accounts (Kapitalsparblicher) should be
reported daily, analogously to call accounts (please refer to Q&A entry 25) if they are
conducted with MMSR-eligible counterparties. In any case, these transactions
should not be reported for natural person clients’ accounts.

NEW: Should a deposit with a maturity of more than 397 days that is redeemable,
with or without a penalty, with a notice of one day, be reported? If yes, should the
transaction be reported only once with the final maturity date as MATURITY DATE
and the notice period as CALL/PULL NOTICE PERIOD or should it be reported
again daily until it is either redeemed or it expires?

Eurosystem reply: Please note that if the original maturity of the instrument is more
than 397 days after the settlement date, this transaction should not be reported.

NEW: Should increases or decreases in a deposit’'s balance be reported? If yes,
how?

Eurosystem reply: It depends. Three cases can be distinguished:

(a) if the increase or decrease takes place at the maturity of the original transaction
this is a rollover to be reported as a new transaction;

(b) if the decrease takes place before the maturity date and is in the nature of an
early repayment, this is considered a life-cycle event and should not to be
reported;

(c) if the increase takes place before the maturity of the original deposit this is
similar to a new deposit and is to be reported as a NEWT transaction in relation
to the full new amount.

NEW: How should a “roller-coaster” amortising deposit (with both notional balance
increases and decreases during the life-cycle of the trade), be reported?

Eurosystem reply: In the case of “roller-coaster” deposits, both increases and
decreases of the balance can occur on a daily basis, therefore these instruments
should be reported by providing daily information on the balance of the deposit and
the interest rate with an overnight maturity (similarly to call accounts).

NEW: S